## \*THE GHOUSUL AZAM ABDUL QADER JILLANI MOSQUE TRUST (REPEAL) ORDINANCE, 1985

ORDINANCE NO. XVII OF 1985

[30<sup>th</sup> March, 1985]

An Ordinance to repeal the Ghousul Azam Abdul Qader Jillani Mosque Trust Ordinance, 1984.

WHEREAS it is expedient to repeal the Ghousul Azam Abdul Qader Jillani Mosque Trust Ordinance, 1984 (XLVI of 1984);

Now, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the 24th March, 1982, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- **1.** This Ordinance may be called the Ghousul Azam Abdul Short title Qader Jillani Mosque Trust (Repeal) Ordinance, 1985.
- **2.** The Ghousul Azam Abdul Qader Jillani Mosque Trust Repeal Ordinance, 1984 (XLVI of 1984), is hereby *repealed*.

\* The Ordinance was declared void by the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of Bangladesh in Civil Appeal No. 48 of 2011 and subsequently the Ordinance has been made effective as an Act of Parliament by ১৯৮২ সনের ২৪ মার্চ হইতে ১৯৮৬ সালের ১১ নভেম্বর তারিখ পর্যন্ত সময়ের মধ্যে জারীকৃত কতিপয় অধ্যাদেশ কার্যকরণ (বিশেষ বিধান) আইন, ২০১৩ (২০১৩ সনের ০৭ নং আইন), ধারা ৪।